REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:
Res?Gr No.: 19114
Sponsor(s): Greg Grounds
Date: March 28, 2016

SUBJECT

Action Requested
X Resolution
[] Ordinance
Project/Title: Authorizing the County Executive to sign a letter agreement with Lafayette, County allowing a
trade of Off System Bridge funds for Soft Match Credit.
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $0.00
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $0.00
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $0.00
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including $0.00

Finance

transfers):
Source of funding (name of fund) and account code
number; FROM / TO

* [f account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: $

FROM ACCT:

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

X No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
[C] Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:
Department: Estimated Use: $

Prior Year Budget (if applicable):
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):

PRIOR
LEGISLATION Prior ordinances and (date):
Prior resolutions and (date):
CONTACT
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by Earl Newill P.E., Deputy Director of Public Works, Office 816-881-4538, Cell 816-401-6401
REQUEST Each County in Missouri is allocated federal funds to be used on local bridges for rehabilitation and replacement.
SUMMARY Lafayette County has a need for additional off system funds and has offered to trade soft match credit for some
of Jackson County’s federal funds. The trading of funds is part of the program that MoDot oversees for the
bridge program. This credit would be used by Jackson County in place of the 20% cash match required in the
program. When using the credit, no match funds are required, the project get funded at 100% until the soft credit
match balance is exhausted.
~The trade-is-set-up for $275,000 in-credit for $550,000 in federal funds--After the letter agreement issigned;it
goes to Modot, who will do the accounting.
Therefore, we request that the County Executive be authorized to execute the letter agreement.
CLEARANCE
[[] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
[[] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
[] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)
ATTACHMENTS | Cooperative Agreement and Location Map




REVIEW Department Director: Date:

%‘,—- 3/14/2016

Finance (Budget Approval): ' Date:
If applicable (\) / \q
¥

Division Manager: Date:

ofaa[1t

County Counselor’s Ofﬁ%.l Date:

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

= This expenditure was included in the annual budget.
O Funds for this were encumbered from the Fundin
O There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

= Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

(5] Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.
Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:
] This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.
X This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




Res. 19114

Missouri Department of Transportation
Fund Balances as of September 30, 2015

County
Dallas

Daviess
Dekalb
Dent
Douglas
Dunklin
Franklin
Gasconade
Gentry
Greene
Grundy
Harrison
Henry
Hickory
Holt
Howard
Howell
iron
Jackson
Jasper
Jefferson
Johnson
Knox
Laclede
Lafayette
Lawrence
Lewis
Lincoln
Linn

FY2015
Allocation
$54,310.05
$411,406.25
$127,880.33
$15,484.47
$79,901.37
$147,560.10
$194,242.33
$112,548.42
$248,094.71
$419,301.04
$197,102.76
$354,617.16
$185,775.46
$143,021.55
$306,523.78
$128,681.25
$45,690.62
$107,781.04
$377,348.05
$252,442.57
$165,714.30
$254,730.91
$89,664.98
$133,906.31
$99,657.41
$267,812.62
$143,479.22
$209,726.80
$208,315.65

BRO & Credit Balances by County - September 30, 2015.xIsx

BRO
$181,595.61
$1,009,868.64
$25,898.37
-$101,432.46
-$601,029.68
$375,359.39
$1,994,910.07
$209,059.45
$372,014.81
$2,033,682.71
-$866,572.04
$975,905.03
$254,677.35
-$242,295.95
$1,332,687.10
-$257,608.40
-$26,978.47
$273,209.72
$5,192,056.65
$900,377.29
$1,297,357.76
$749,970.08
$169,642.44
-$148,239.57
-$265,399.00
$161,292.90
-$110,551.75
-$216,399.48
$445,907.40

Credit
$28,359.12
$202,990.78
$65,684.65
$33,869.19
$54,830.64
$43,525.81
$165,889.98
$788.26
$71,272.32
$520,059.74
$135,811.09
$201,767.35
$1,975.22
$1,190.10
$156,965.02
$0.00

$0.00
$13,652.49
$0.18
$339,711.65
$5,271.32
$4,763.45
$91,082.65
$3,831.69
$284,080.60
$235,459.90
$182,122.30
$159,113.74
$365,954.62




