REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Residual No.: 19114 Sponsor(s): Greg Grounds Date: March 28, 2016

SUBJECT	Action Requested X Resolution Ordinance Project/Title: Authorizing the County Executive to sign a letter agreement with Lafayette, County allowing a trade of Off System Bridge funds for Soft Match Credit.				
BUDGET INFORMATION To be completed By Requesting Department and Finance	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: Total amount authorized after this legislative action: Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM / TO * If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$ OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION: X No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract: Department: Estimated Use: \$ Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):				
PRIOR LEGISLATION	Prior ordinances and (date): Prior resolutions and (date):				
CONTACT INFORMATION	RLA drafted by Earl Newill P.E., Deputy Director of Public Works, Office 816-881-4538, Cell 816-401-6401				
REQUEST SUMMARY	Each County in Missouri is allocated federal funds to be used on local bridges for rehabilitation and replacement. Lafayette County has a need for additional off system funds and has offered to trade soft match credit for some of Jackson County's federal funds. The trading of funds is part of the program that MoDot oversees for the bridge program. This credit would be used by Jackson County in place of the 20% cash match required in the program. When using the credit, no match funds are required, the project get funded at 100% until the soft credit match balance is exhausted. The trade is set up for \$275,000 in credit for \$550,000 in federal funds. After the letter agreement is signed, it goes to Modot, who will do the accounting. Therefore, we request that the County Executive be authorized to execute the letter agreement.				
CLEARANCE	☐ Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) ☐ Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department) ☐ Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor's Office)				
ATTACHMENTS	Cooperative Agreement and Location Map				

REVIE	W	Department Director:			Date:		
		Plai			3/14/2016		
		Finance (Budget Approv If applicable	al): NA		Date:		
		Division Manager:	You Brown		Date: 8/23/14		
		County Counselor's Offi	k e!		Date:		
Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)							
	This expen	nis expenditure was included in the annual budget.					
	Funds for t	Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in					
	There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.						
	Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #						
	Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.						
	Account 1	Number:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed:	7-11-1		

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.

 \boxtimes

Missouri Department of Transportation Fund Balances as of September 30, 2015

	FY2015		
County	Allocation	BRO	<u>Credit</u>
Dallas	\$54,310.05	\$181,595.61	\$28,359.12
Daviess	\$411,406.25	\$1,009,868.64	\$202,990.78
Dekalb	\$127,880.33	\$25,898.37	\$65,684.65
Dent	\$15,484.47	-\$101,432.46	\$33,869.19
Douglas	\$79,901.37	-\$601,029.68	\$54,830.64
Dunklin	\$147,560.10	\$375,359.39	\$43,525.81
Franklin	\$194,242.33	\$1,994,910.07	\$165,889.98
Gasconade	\$112,548.42	\$209,059.45	\$788.26
Gentry	\$248,094.71	\$372,014.81	\$71,272.32
Greene	\$419,301.04	\$2,033,682.71	\$520,059.74
Grundy	\$197,102.76	-\$866,572.04	\$135,811.09
Harrison	\$354,617.16	\$975,905.03	\$201,767.35
Henry	\$185,775.46	\$254,677.35	\$1,975.22
Hickory	\$143,021.55	-\$242,295.95	\$1,190.10
Holt	\$306,523.78	\$1,332,687.10	\$156,965.02
Howard	\$128,681.25	-\$257,608.40	\$0.00
Howell	\$45,690.62	-\$26,978.47	\$0.00
Iron	\$107,781.04	\$273,209.72	\$13,652.49
Jackson	\$377,348.05	\$5,192,056.65	\$0.18
Jasper	\$252,442.57	\$900,377.29	\$339,711.65
Jefferson	\$165,714.30	\$1,297,357.76	\$5,271.32
Johnson	\$254,730.91	\$749,970.08	\$4,763.45
Knox	\$89,664.98	\$169,642.44	\$91,082.65
Laclede	\$133,906.31	-\$148,239.57	\$3,831.69
Lafayette	\$99,657.41	-\$265,399.00	\$284,080.60
Lawrence	\$267,812.62	\$161,292.90	\$235,459.90
Lewis	\$143,479.22	-\$110,551.75	\$182,122.30
Lincoln	\$209,726.80	-\$216,399.48	\$159,113.74
Linn	\$208,315.65	\$445,907.40	\$365,954.62